# COBB COUNTY P.A.R.K.S FEE SCHEDULE



APPROVED: NOVEMBER 14, 2017

# AQUATIC ACTIVITY FEES

Activity	Program Description	Resident	Non-Resident	Charge
Daily Admissions				
Aquatic Centers	Youth (3-17)	3.50	5.25	Person/Visit
_	Adult (18-54)	4.50	6.75	Person/Visit
	Seniors (55+_	3.00	4.50	Person/Visit
	Groups (i.e. Day Care) One Hour Admission	1.75	2.63	Person/Visit
Seven Springs Water Park *	Youth	4.00	6.00	Person/Session
	Adult	6.00	9.00	Person/Session
	Seniors	3.00	4.50	Person/Session
	Groups (i.e. Day Care) One Hour Admission	1.75	2.63	Person/Visit
Tax Exempt	Tax Exempt	3.50	5.25	Person/Visit
Passes				
Ten Visit	Youth	19.00	28.50	Per Pass
	Adult	33.00	49.50	Per Pass
	Senior	13.00	19.50	Per Pass
Monthly	Youth	26.00	39.00	Per Pass
	Adult	36.00	54.00	Per Pass
	Senior	18.00	27.00	Per Pass
Quarterly	Youth	57.00	85.50	Per Pass
	Adult	98.00	147.00	Per Pass
	Senior	40.00	60.00	Per Pass
Annual	Youth	177.00	265.50	Per Pass
	Adult	257.00	385.50	Per Pass
	Senior	124.00	186.00	Per Pass
Family Pass Quarterly	Family of 4	200.00	300.00	Per Pass
	Each Additional Family Member	25.00	37.50	Each Addl Person
Family Pass Annual	Family of 4	552.00	828.00	Per Pass
	Each Additional Family Member	100.00	150.00	Each Addl Person
Aquarobics				
Single Visit	Adult	4.50	6.75	Person/Visit
	Senior	2.00	3.00	Person/Visit
Ten Visit	Adult	45.00	67.50	Per Pass
	Senior	20.00	30.00	Per Pass
Activity	Program Description	Resident	Non-Resident	Charge

# AQUATIC ACTIVTY FEES - CONTINUED

Learn to Swim Class				
	Infant and Pre-School (Six, 30 minute classes)	40.00	60.00	Person/6 classes
	School Age (Six, 50 minute classes)	80.00	120.00	Person/6 classes
	Adult (Six, 50 minute classes)	80.00	120.00	Person/6 classes
Patti Wilder Swim Meet				
	Individual Event Entry	7.00	10.50	Person/Event Entry
	Team Relay Fee	15.00	22.50	Team/Entry
Red Cross Lifeguard Training		165.00	247.50	Person/Course

<sup>\*</sup>Session at Seven Springs Water Park are 3 hours and 15 minutes.

# AQUATIC FACILITY RENTAL FEES

Facility	Description	Resident	Non-Resident	Charge	Minimum
Aquatic Center	Full Facility Rental	1,125.00	1,687.50	Daily	>10 hours
		750.00	1125.00	Daily	<10 hours
		150.00	225.00	Hourly	2 hour minimum
	Instructional Pool (5 Lanes)	50.00	75.00	Hourly	
	Competitive Pool (25 Yard) 10 Lanes	100.00	150.00	Hourly	
	Competitive Pool (50 Meter) 10 Lanes	200.00	300.00	Hourly	
	Diving Boards	10.00	15.00	Hourly	
	Lane Rental (25 Yard)	10.00	15.00	Lane/Hourly	
	Lane Rental (50 Meter)	20.00	30.00	Lane/Hourly	
	Multi-purpose Rooms	50.00	75.00	90 minute block	
	High School Rentals	375.00	562.50	4 hour block	
Sewell Park Pool	Full Facility Rental	130.00	195.00	Hourly	2 hour minimum
Seven Springs Water Park	Full Facility Rental	200.00	300.00	Hourly	2 hour minimum
	Concession Pavilion	40.00	60.00	3 hour block	
	Starfish Pavilion	40.00	60.00	3 hour block	
	Dolphin Pavilion	80.00	120.00	3 hour block	
	Seahorse Pavilion	80.00	120.00	3 hour block	
Additional Fees					
	Lifeguard Fee (As required by Manager)	12.00	n/a	Person/Hour	
	Timing Equipment	250.00	n/a	Daily Rental	

# ARTS ACTIVITY FEES

Activity	Program Description	Resident	Non-Resident	Charge
Pre-School Activities	Pre-School	10.00	15.00	Person/Class Hour
Youth & Adult Activities	Beginning Instructor	7.00	10.50	Person/Class Hour
	Intermediate Instructor	8.50	12.75	Person/Class Hour
	Advanced Instructor	10.00	15.00	Person/Class Hour
Youth & Adult Workshops	Beginning Instructor	10.00	15.00	Person/Class Hour
	Intermediate Instructor	12.50	18.75	Person/Class Hour
	Advanced Instructor	15.00	22.50	Person/Class Hour
Homeschool Classes	Homeschool	6.00	9.00	Person/Class Hour
One-on-One Lessons	One-on-One (Piano/Vocal)	25.00	37.50	Person/Class Hour
Art Camps	Camp Fee	80.00	120.00	Person/Week
	Supply Fee	20.00	n/a	Person/Activity
Performing Art Camps	ETC Summer Camp	80.00	120.00	Person/Week
	Prompt Summer Camp	40.00	60.00	Person/Week
	Theater Project Program	275.00	412.50	Person/Program
Christmas Art Sales	The Art Place – Mountain View (Staff, instructor, student	80/20 Split	n/a	
	only)			
	Sewell Mill Cultural Center (Staff, instructor, student only)	80/20 Split	n/a	
	The Art Station – Big Shanty (Local Artists)	70/30 Split	n/a	
	Sewell Mill Cultural Center (Local Artists)	70/30 Split	n/a	
	The Art Station – Local Artist Application Fee	10.00	15.00	Person/Event
	Sewell Mill Cultural Center – Local Artist Application Fee	10.00	15.00	Person/Event

#### ART FACILITY RENTAL FEES

Facility	Description	Resident	Non-Resident	Charge	Minimum
The Art Place – Mountain View	Activity Rooms/Conference Rooms/Galleries	25.00	37.50	Hourly	4 hour
The Art Station – Big Shanty	Activity Rooms/Conference Rooms/Galleries	25.00	37.50	Hourly	4 hour
Mable House Art Center	Activity Rooms/Conference Rooms/Galleries	25.00	37.50	Hourly	4 hour
Sewell Mill Cultural Center Activity Rooms/Conference Rooms/Galleries		50.00	75.00	Hourly	4 hour
The Art Place Black Box Theater		30.00	45.00	Hourly	4 hour
	Rental Fee for Rehearsal	150.00	225.00	Daily	n/a
	Rental Fee for Performance	180.00	270.00	Daily	n/a

# ART FACILITY RENTAL FEES – CONTINUED

Facility	Description	Resident	Non-Resident	Charge	Minimum
Sewell Mill Cultural Center	Black Box Theater	50.00	75.00	Hourly	4 hour
	Rental Fee for Rehearsal	250.00	375.00	Daily	n/a
	Rental Fee for Performance	300.00	450.00	Daily	n/a
Mable House Art Center	Historic Grounds	200.00	300.00	Daily	n/a
Kitchens (All art facilities)		25.00	37.50	Rental	4 hours
Damage Deposit	For all rentals w/exception of Sewell Mill	150.00	n/a	Rental	
	Black Box Theater				
Damage Deposit	Sewell Mill Black Box Theater	300.00	n/a	Rental	

#### ATHLETICS ACTIVITY FEES

Activity	Program Description	Resident	Non-Resident	Charge
Basketball	Adult	50.00	75.00	Team/Game
Flag Football	Adult	55.00	82.50	Team/Game
Softball Leagues	Adult	40.00	60.00	Team/Game
Association Surcharge	Adult/Youth	10.00	15.00	Per Participant

#### ATHLETIC FACILITY RENTAL FEES

Facility	Description	Resident	Non-Resident	Commercial	Charge	Minimum
Community Park	Grass Fields	25.00	37.50	35.00	Hourly	2 Hrs/Up to 6
	Grass Fields	100.00	150.00	125.00	Daily	6+ Hours
Community Park	Synthetic Fields	75.00	112.50	110.00	Hourly	2 Hrs/Up to 6
	Synthetic Fields	450.00	675.00	675.00	Daily	6+ Hours
Sports Complex	Four Fields	600.00	900.00	900.00	Daily	n/a
	Five Fields	750.00	1125.00	1125.00	Daily	n/a
Additional Fees	Lighting Fee	50.00	n/a	50.00	Daily/Field	n/a
	Maintenance Staff Fee	20.00	n/a	20.00	Person/Hour	n/a
	Scorekeeper Fee	10.00	n/a	10.00	Person/Hour	n/a
Damage Deposit	All Daily Rentals	150.00	150.00	150.00	Reservation	

# **GYMNASTICS ACTIVITY FEES**

Activity	Program Description	Resident	Non-Resident	Charge
Instructional Fees	45 Minute Class	8.00	12.00	Person/Class
	1 Hour Class	10.00	15.00	Person/Class
	1 ½ Hour Class	12.00	18.00	Person/Class
	2 Hour Class	14.00	21.00	Person/Class

# GYMNASTIC FACILITY RENTAL FEES

Facility	Description	Resident	Non-Resident	Charge	Minimum
Gymnastic Center	Full Facility (without equipment)	100.00	150.00	Hourly	None
	Single Floor	25.00	37.50	Hourly	None
Additional Fees	Equipment	10.00	n/a	Hourly	None
	Staff (as required by manager)	12.00	n/a	Hourly	None

# NATURAL RESOURCES ACTIVITY FEES

Activity	Description	Resident	Non-Resident	Charge
School Programs	At school	1.50	2.25	Person/Activity
	At school with journal	5.00	7.50	Person/Activity
	At park	3.00	4.50	Person/Activity
Scout Program	Up to 2 hours	3.00	4.50	Person/Activity
	Over 2 hours	4.00	6.00	Person/Activity
	Overnight	10.00	15.00	Person/Activity
Adventure Program	Day/Evening Activity	5.00	7.50	Person/Activity
Camp*	½ Day Camp	65.00	97.50	Person/Week
Hunting Permit	Hunting Permit	25.00	37.50	Person/Season

<sup>\*</sup>Camps are 1/2 day only.

# NATURAL RESOURCE FACILITY RENTAL FEES

Facility	Description	Resident	Non-Resident	Commercial	Charge	Minimum
Cato Property*	Environmental Center	100.00	150.00	150.00	Hourly	2 Hours
Wright Environmental Education Ctr*	Environmental Center	100.00	150.00	150.00	Hourly	2 Hours
Violet Stout Park*	Barn – Brownsville Road	125.00	187.50	180.00	Hourly	2 Hours
	Stout House – Brownsville	100.00	150.00	150.00	Hourly	2 Hours
	Stout House – Stout Pkwy	100.00	150.00	150.00	Hourly	2 Hours
Hyde Farm*	Visitor Center	100.00	150.00	150.00	Hourly	2 Hours
	Walker House	100.00	150.00	150.00	Hourly	2 Hours
Trails	Events < 100 Participants	50.00	75.00	75.00	Event	
	Events 100 to 199 Participants	100.00	150.00	150.00	Event	
	Events 200 to 499 Participants	200.00	300.00	300.00	Event	
	Events 500+ Participants	250.00	375.00	375.00	Event	
Photoshoot Fee	Prof. Photo Shoot	50.00	75.00	75.00	Hourly	2 Hours
Additional Fee	Staff Fee*	30.00	n/a	n/a	Person/Hour	
Damage Deposit		150.00	150.00	150.00	Reservation	n/a

<sup>\*</sup>Staffing fee required for all rentals. Minimum matches total rental time.

# PAVILION RENTAL FEES

Facility	Resident Fee	Non-Resident Fee	Charged	Minimum
Picnic Pavilion	10.00	15.00	Reservation	None

# RECREATION CENTER FEES

Activity	Description	Resident	Non-Resident	Charge
Camp Fee				
Family Income \$45,000 and up	One/First Child	125.00	187.50	Person/Week
	Each Additional Family Member	60.00	90.00	Person/Week
Family Income \$35,001 - \$44,999	One/First Child	100.00	150.00	Person/Week
	Each Additional Family Member	50.00	75.00	Person/Week
Family Income \$25,001 - \$35,000	One/First Child	75.00	112.50	Person/Week
	Each Additional Family Member	50.00	75.00	Person/Week
Family Income \$25,000 and under	One/First Child	50.00	75.00	Person/Week
	Each Additional Family Member	25.00	37.50	Person/Week

# RECREATION CENTER FACILITY RENTAL FEES

Facility	Resident	Non-Resident	Commercial	Charge	Minimum
Gymnasium (Single)	50.00	75.00	75.00	Hourly	2 Hours
Gymnasium (Double)	100.00	150.00	125.00	Hourly	2 Hours
Gymnasium (Half)	25.00	37.50	50.00	Hourly	2 Hours
Activity Room	40.00	60.00	50.00	Hourly	2 Hours
Small Meeting Room	20.00	30.00	40.00	Hourly	2 Hours
Kitchen (Ward/Fullers/South Cobb)	30.00	45.00	35.00	Hourly	2 Hours
Entire Facility	180.00	270.00	200.00	Hourly	2 Hours
Damage Deposit	150.00	150.00	150.00	Reservation	n/a

# COMMUNITY CENTER FACILITY RENTAL FEES

Facility		Resident	Non-Resident	Commercial	Charge	Minimum
Community Centers (South Cobb,	Entire Facility	70.00	105.00	100.00	Hourly	2 Hours
Northeast Cobb, Ron Anderson)						
Thompson Park Community Center	Community Center Room	70.00	105.00	100.00	Hourly	2 Hours
	Conference Room	40.00	60.00	50.00	Hourly	2 Hours
	Entire Facility	110.00	165.00	150.00	Hourly	2 Hours
Windy Hill Community Center	Conference Room	40.00	60.00	50.00	Hourly	2 Hours
	Kitchen	30.00	45.00	35.00	Hourly	2 Hours
	Aspen Room	40.00	60.00	50.00	Hourly	2 Hours
	Legacy Hall/Banquet Room	100.00	150.00	150.00	Hourly	2 Hours
	Patio	20.00	30.00	30.00	Hourly	2 Hours
	Entire Facility	220.00	330.00	250.00	Hourly	2 Hours
Damage Deposit		150.00	150.00	150.00	Reservation	n/a

# TENNIS FEES

Activity	Program Description	Resident	Non-Resident	Charge
Instructional Classes	Tots (age 4-5)	12.00	18.00	Person/Class
	Youth & Adult (ages 6+)	12.00	18.00	Person/Class
Tennis Center	Team Match (5 Lines) – Adult	280.00	420.00	Team
	Team Match (5 Lines) – Senior	170.00	255.00	Team
	Team Match (3 Lines) – Adult	170.00	255.00	Team
	Team Match (3 Lines) – Senior	120.00	180.00	Team
Satellite Courts	Team Match (5 Lines) – Adult	200.00	300.00	Team
	Team Match (5 Lines) – Senior	140.00	210.00	Team
	Team Match (3 Lines) – Adult	120.00	180.00	Team
	Team Match (3 Lines) – Senior	84.00	126.00	Team
Tennis Center	Junior League – Team Court Fee	200.00	300.00	Team
Satellite Courts	Junior League – Team Court Fee	170.00	255.00	Team
Junior Individual	Registration Fee	25.00	37.50	Person/League
Junior Individual	Age 8 & Under (mini courts)	12.50	18.75	Person/League
Round Robin	Round Robin & Social	8.00	12.00	Person/Activity
	Round Robin Only	Court Fee + 1.00	NR Court Fee + 1.00	Person/Activity
Cobb Singles League	League Play	30.00	45.00	Person/League
Tournament Fees	Based on USTA GA Sanctioning			
	criteria			
Public Court Fees	Youth (18 and below)	2.00	3.00	Hourly
	Adult (19 – 54)	3.00	4.50	Hourly
	Senior (55-+)	2.00	3.00	Hourly
User Group/Team	Team Practice	8.00	12.00	Court/Hourly (2 court/2 hr
Practice				minimum)
Ball Machine	Rental	12.00	18.00	Hourly
Annual Pass	Youth	100.00	150.00	Annual
	Adult	140.00	210.00	Annual
	Senior	100.00	150.00	Annual
	Family	300.00	450.00	Annual
Pro Court Fees	Rental	7.50	11.25	Hourly

# THERAPEUTIC PROGRAM FEES

Activity	Program Description	Resident	Non-Resident	Charge
Social Club		45.00	67.50	Person/Quarter
Ambassador Day Program (T-TH)		60.00	90.00	3-Day Week
Ambassador Day Program Drop-In		25.00	37.50	1 Day Drop In
Camp Horizon				
Family Income \$45,000 and up	One/First Child	125.00	187.50	Person/Week
	Each Additional Family Member	60.00	90.00	Person/Week
Family Income \$35,001 - \$44,999	One/First Child	100.00	150.00	Person/Week
	Each Additional Family Member	50.00	75.00	Person/Week
Family Income \$25,001 - \$35,000	One/First Child	75.00	112.50	Person/Week
	Each Additional Family Member	50.00	75.00	Person/Week
Family Income \$25,000 and under	One/First Child	50.00	75.00	Person/Week
	Each Additional Family Member	25.00	37.50	Person/Week
Special Events	Special event fees are based on outsi	de vendor and service	e cost. Fees vary due	to the location and services
	provided.			

# CIVIC CENTER FACILITY RENTAL FEES

Fee	Description	Resident and Non-Profit	Commercial	Charge	Minimum
Entire Facility	Less than 6 hours	800.00	1500.00	Daily	n/a
	6 hours and up	1200.00	2000.00	Daily	n/a
Conference Room		80.00	80.00	Hourly	2 hours
Meeting Room		60.00	60.00	Hourly	2 hours
Pre-Event Area (Lobby)		100.00	100.00	Hourly	2 hours
Catering Kitchen	Preparation Area	100.00	100.00	Hourly	2 hours
	Full Kitchen	500.00	500.00	Hourly	2 hours
Arena	Less than 6 hours	600.00	600.00	Daily	n/a
	6 hours and up	1000.00	1000.00	Daily	n/a
Parking Lot	Less than 6 hours	800.00	1500.00	Daily	n/a
	6 hours and up	1200.00	2000.00	Daily	n/a
Additional Fees	Rehearsal Move In/Move Out	100.00	100.00	Hourly	None
	Facility Rental After Midnight	250.00	250.00	Daily	n/a
	Storage Fee (First Day)	100.00	100.00	Daily	n/a
	Storage Fee (Additional Days)	25.00	25.00	Daily	n/a
	10% Gross Receipts	Calculated	Calculated	Event	n/a

<sup>\*</sup>In lieu of a damage deposit, customers will be invoiced for damages.

# JENNIE T. ANDERSON THEATRE FACILITY RENTAL FEES

Fee	Description	Resident	Non-Profit	Commercial	Charge	Minimum
Rental	2 hour block	200.00	200.00	250.00	2 hr block	2 hr block
	Each additional hour up to 7 hours	100.00	100.00	125.00	Hourly	None
	7+ hours	600.00	600.00	800.00	Daily	n/a
Show Date Rental	4 hour block		350.00		4 hr block	4 hr block
	Each additional hour up to 9 hours		50.00		Hourly	None
	9+ hours		600.00		Daily	n/a
School Show Rental	1 Show/Day		300.00		Daily	n/a
	2 Shows/Day		350.00		Daily	n/a
	3 Shows/Day		400.00		Daily	n/a
Additional Fees	Rehearsal Move In/Move Out	50.00	30.00	50.00	Hourly	4 hours
	Facility Rental After Midnight	150.00	150.00	150.00	Hourly	None

<sup>\*</sup>In lieu of a damage deposit, customers will be invoiced for damages.

#### MABLE HOUSE-BARNES AMPHITHEATRE FACILITY RENTAL FEES

Fee	Description	Resident	Non-Profit	Commercial	Promoter	Charge	Minimum
Rental	Facility Rental	1200.00	1200.00	1500.00	3200.00	Daily	n/a
	Facility Rental (Cobb School)		650.00			Daily	n/a
	Facility Rental (Non-Cobb School)		850.00			Daily	n/a
Additional Fees	Rehearsal	100.00	100.00	125.00	125.00	Hourly	None
	Move In/Move Out	70.00	70.00	75.00	75.00	Hourly	None
	Storage (First Day)	100.00	100.00	100.00	100.00	Daily	n/a
	Storage (Additional Days)	25.00	25.00	25.00	25.00	Daily	n/a
	Sound/Lighting Usage	1500.00	1500.00	1500.00	1500.00	Event	n/a
	In-House A/V Rental	Prevailing Rental Rates			Event	n/a	
Parking	Rate Per Competitive Bid Contract						

<sup>\*</sup>In lieu of a damage deposit, customers will be invoiced for damages.

# P.A.R.K.S. OPTIONAL AND ADD-ON FEES

Item	Description	Hourly	Event	Charge	Minimum
Table & Chairs	Table – 4'		4.00	Each/Event	n/a
	Table – 6'		6.00	Each/Event	n/a
	Table – 8'		8.00	Each/Event	n/a
	Table – Round 60"		8.00	Each/Event	n/a
	Table Skirt		15.00	Each/Event	n/a
	Chairs		3.00	Each/Event	n/a
Stage/Exhibit Hall Items	Stage Section (Versalite 4'x8')		30.00	Each/Event	n/a
	Stage Section (Pop-Up 6'x8')		30.00	Each/Event	n/a
	Stage Section (Heavy Duty 4'x8')		50.00	Each/Event	n/a
	Carpeted Risers (4'x8')		15.00	Each/Event	n/a
	Stage Skirting		30.00	Each/Event	n/a
	Floor Covering (Marley Stage)		100.00	Each/Event	n/a
	Pipes & Drapes (10' Section)		15.00	Each/Event	n/a
	Gaffer's Tape		20.00	Per Roll	n/a
	Outdoor Mobile Stage		500.00	Each/Event	n/a
	Bleachers (5 Row, Portable)		30.00	Each/Event	n/a
	Portable PA System		250.00	Each/Event	n/a
	Conference Room A/V Usage		150.00	Each/Event	n/a
	Civic Center Sound System		500.00	Each/Event	n/a
	Sound & Lighting System		1500.00	Each/Event	n/a
	Wired Microphone		5.00	Each/Event	n/a
	Wireless Microphone		25.00	Each/Event	n/a
	Civic Center Floor Covering		200.00	Event	n/a
Additional Items	Pop-Up Tent (10'x10')		20.00	Each/Event	n/a
	Canopy Tent (16'x16')		200.00	Each/Event	n/a
	Canopy (20'x20')		250.00	Each/Event	n/a
	Canopy (20'x30')		400.00	Each/Event	n/a
	Indoor/Outdoor Carpet (300 sq ft green)		50.00	Each/Event	n/a
	Stanchion		25.00	Pair/Event	n/a
	Projector		350.00	Each/Event	n/a
	Reissue Rental Contract		20.00	Occurrence	n/a
	Electrical Service		20.00	Each/Event	n/a

#### P.A.R.K.S. OPTIONAL AND ADD-ON FEES (CONTINUED)

Additional Items	Description	Hourly	Daily	Charge	Minimum
	Novelty Sales Permit		10% Calculated	Event	n/a
	5% Late Payment Penalty		5% Calculated	Occurrence	n/a
	Returned Check Fee	\$35.00 for all 1	facilities/programs		
	Credit Card Convenience Fee	To Be Determi	ined		
Staffing Fees	Technical Director	55.00		Person/Hour	4 hours
	A/V Technician	30.00		Person/Hour	4 hours
	Special Event On-Site Planning	30.00		Hourly	2 hours
	Special Event Set-up/Breakdown	30.00		Hourly	2 hours
	Custodian – Hourly	30.00		Person/Hour	4 hours
	Custodial Services (MHBA)	Rate per comp	etitive bid contract		
	Box Office Attendant	12.00		Person/Hour	4 hours
	Gate Attendant	10.00		Person/Hour	4 hours
	House Manager	12.50		Person/Hour	4 hours

#### JIM R. MILLER PARK

<sup>\*</sup>Proposed fees to be brought forward to Recreation Board and Board of Commissioners prior to completion of new exhibit hall construction. No fees were acted upon at this time for this facility.

<sup>\*\*</sup>All fees approved at the 11/14/17 Board of Commissioners meeting.